

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

STEVEN HILTIBRAN, by and through his)
Mother and guardian, Debra Burkhart;)
NICHOLAS TATUM, by and through his)
Mother and next friend, Stacy Tatum;)
RONALD COONTZ, by and through his)
Mother and guardian, Patricia Coontz; and)
NENA HAMMOND,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)
RONALD J. LEVY, in his official capacity)
As Director of the Missouri Department of)
Social Services; and)
IAN McCASLIN, M.D., in his official)
Capacity as Director of the MO HealthNet)
Division,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 10-4185-CV-C-NKL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Olmstead and the Integration Mandate 2

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction 4

 1. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their ADA Claims 5

 2. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Defendants Are Not Enjoined 12

 3. The Balance of Hardships Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 13

 4. Granting a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 154 (1986) 7

Ball v. Rogers, 2009 WL 13954235 (D. Ariz. April 24, 2009) 4

Benjamin H. v. Ohl, 1999 WL 34783552 (S.D. W.Va. Jul. 15, 1999) 15

Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly, 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 4, 11

Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly, 688 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 4

Crabtree v. Goetz, 2008 WL 5330506 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2008)..... 4, 12, 13, 15

Dataphase Sys., Inc., v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 4

Doe v. LaDue, 514 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Minn. 2007)..... 13

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) 2, 3, 9, 11

Grooms v. Maram, 563 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 12

Haddad v. Arnold, No. 10-414 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 2010)..... 12

Heather K. v. Mallard, 887 F.Supp. 1249 (N.D.Iowa 1995) 15

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) 10

Jones v. Dept. of Public Aid, 867 N.E.2d 563 (Ill. App. 3d 2007) 11

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 4

Long v. Benson, 2008 WL 4571903 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008) 13, 14

Lopez v. Heckler, 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir.1983) 15

M.A.C. v. Betit, 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003)..... 4

Marlo M. v. Cansler, 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010)..... 4, 13, 15

Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp., 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995) 4

<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Blaylock</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (D. Minn. 2000)	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>S & M Constrs., Inc. v. Foley Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>V.L. v. Wagner</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
29 U.S.C. §794.....	2
42 U.S.C § 12134.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	5

Other Authorities

CMS State Operations Manual	7
-----------------------------------	---

Regulations

13 CSR 70-60.010.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.110.....	7
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	3
